In the Matter of:
SPIRE MISSOURI, INC.'sd/b/a SPIRE REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY, etc.

GR-2021-0108, VOL. XV
August 25, 2021

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
On-t he- Record Presentation
vi a WebEx
August 25, 2021
Jefferson City, Mssouri

Vol une 15

In The Matter OF Spire M ssouri)
Inc.'s d/b/a Spire Request for ) File No. GR2021-0108
Aut hority to I nplenent a )
Ceneral Rate Increase for )
Nat ural Gas Service Provided in)
t he Conpany's M ssouri Service )

)

Ar eas

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

RYAN A. Sl LVEY, Chairnan,
SCOTT T. RUPP,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R HOLSMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
COWM SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Tracy Tayl or, CCR No. 939
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

APPEARANCES

MATTHEW APLI NGTON
GOLDI E BOCKSTRUCK
RACHEL NI EMEI ER
700 Market Street
St. Louis, Mssouri 63101
matt. apl i ngt on@pi r eener gy. com
gol di e. bockst ruck@pi r eener gy. com
rachel . ni emei er @pi reenergy. com
FOR: Spire M ssouri, Inc.

LEWS MLLS
Bryan Cave Lei ghton Pai sner
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
lewis. m || s@ocl pl aw. com
FOR: Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc.

DAVI D WOODSMAL L
308 E. High Street, Suite 204
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
davi d. woodsnmal | @wodsnal | | aw. com
FOR: M dwest Energy Consunmers G oup

TI MOTHY ORI TZ
409 Vandi ver Drive, Building 5, Suite 205
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65202
ti Mm@ enewno. org
FOR: Renew M ssouri

ANDREW J. LI NHARES
3115 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, Mssouri 63118
andr ew@ enewnp. or g

FOR: National Housing Trust

DI ANA M PLESCI A
130 S. Bem ston, Suite 200
St. Louis, Mssouri 63105
dpl esci a@hgol aw. com
FOR: M ssouri Industrial Energy Consumers

RI CHARD S. BROWNLEE, 111
121 Madi son
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
rbrownl ee@ sbl obby. com
FOR: M ssouri School Boards' Associ ation

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

852



© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

PAUL BARRS
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Mssouri 63108
psbarrs@ sem org

FOR: Legal Services of Eastern M ssouri

JOHN CLI ZER
Department of Commerce & | nsurance
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 526. 1445
FOR O fice of the Public Counsel

KEVIN A. THOVPSON

JAM E MYERS

CURTI S STOKES
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 526. 4887

FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662

853



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

JUDGE HATCHER: Good norning all -- or
I"'msorry. Good afternoon. M nane is Charles
Hat cher and | amthe Regul atory Law Judge presiding
over this on-the-record presentation. Today is August
the 25th, 2021. The Commi ssion set this day for an
evidentiary hearing in File No. GR-2021-0108.

Due to the COVID 19 pandem c, we are
neeting virtually in WbEx, tel ephone and vi deo
conference. W are also streamng the audio of this
hearing over the internet on the Conm ssion's website
A coupl e quick website -- or WbEx announcenents.

Everyone, please nute yourselves. That's
going to allow for |ess background noi se that we were
just hearing. W are going to proceed slowy every
step and that is going to allow for the unnuting that
| just nmentioned.

Al so, a warning on WbEx chat functi ons.
Those are not private. Those are not part of the
record, but other parties nay be able to see whatever
you're typing into the chat. Also, if you're on the
phone, please press star six to unnute.

|"d like to note for the record we have
the attendance of the Comm ssion Chairman Silvey and
al so Conmm ssioner Holsman. | believe -- oh, | see

Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer and | believe Conm ssioner Rupp

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 854
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

and Conm ssi oner Col eman are on one of the -- are on
the call-in lines.

Let's go ahead and get started with our
entries of appearance. Spire, would you pl ease start
us of f?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Good afternoon, Judge.
Appearing on behalf of Spire Mssouri is Goldie
Bockstruck, Matt Aplington and Rachel N eneier. Qur
address is 700 Market Street, St. Louis, Mssouri
63101.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. And for
Commi ssion Staff?

M5. MYERS:. Good afternoon, Judge. |
apol ogi ze for ny label. This is not JimBusch. This
Is Jame Myers. So Jam e Myers appearing on behal f of
Staff. Also with nme is appearing Kevin Thonpson and
Curtis Stokes, also on behalf of Staff. CQur contact
i nformati on has al ready been provided on the record in
this case file.

JUDGE HATCHER: Excellent. Thank you.
And O fice of the Public Counsel ?

MR. CLIZER: Good afternoon, Your Honor.
John Cizer appearing on behalf of the Mssouri Ofice
of the Public Counsel. M contact information has

al ready been provided on the record in this case.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 855
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. And we wil|l
go through the list of Intervenors. They were not
required to be here today, but they were invited.

M dwest Energy Consuners G oup?

MR. WOODSMALL: Good afternoon, sir.
Davi d Whodsnal | on behal f of MECG

JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you. And Consuners
Council of Mssouri? And Mssouri Industrial Energy
Consuner s?

M5. PLESCI A: Diana Plescia on behalf of
M EC.

JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you. Nati onal
Housi ng Trust?

MR, LI NHARES:. Thank you, Judge. This is
Andr ew Li nhares on behal f of the National Housing
Trust.

JUDCE HATCHER: And for Renew M ssouri ?

MR OPITZ:. Good afternoon, Judge. This
is TimQpitz on behalf of Renew M ssouri.

JUDGE HATCHER: And Legal Services of
Eastern M ssouri ?

MR, BARRS:. (Good afternoon, Judge. Paul
Barrs on behal f of Legal Services.

JUDCGE HATCHER And M ssouri Schoo

Boar ds' Associ ati on?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

856



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

MR. BROMLEE: Richard Brownlee. Wth ne
| believe is also Louie Ervin, Sr. and Loui e Ervin,

1. And ny address for ny law firmis on record
numerous tinmes at the Conm ssion.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you very nuch. And
for Vicinity Energy?

MR. M LLS: Good afternoon, Judge.
Appearing on behalf of Vicinity Energy, this is Lews
MIls with the law firm of Bryan Cave Lei ghton
Pai sner. M address is 221 Bolivar Street, Jefferson
Cty, Mssouri 65101.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you very nuch
everyone. W are here to address the four
stipul ations that have been filed in this case. MW
intention is to go through each stipulation by date.
Is that also the parties' intentions?

We'll just maybe get into opening
statenments. We'Il call on Spire first. Spire, if
you'd like to give your opening presentation.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Sure. So | was thinking
we woul d give a separate one for each stipulation,
Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: That sounds perfect.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Cenerally speaking, the

four stipulations represent a resolution of a

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

857



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

significant nunber of rate case issues by the case
parties. Wile these were the stipulations that were
reached, the conpany woul d have |liked to have resol ved
even nore issues and remai ns open to further

di scussion and resol ution of the outstanding issues in
this case.

Regardi ng the School Transportation
Program Sti pul ati on and Agreenent that was entered on
July 23rd, 2021, | believe that the School Board has
asked to go first in nmaking a statenment. So | w |
reserve until after the School Board has given theirs.

JUDGE HATCHER:  That sounds very
under standable. M. Brownl ee?

MR. BROMLEE: Can you hear ne?

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes, sir.

MR. BROMNLEE: Gkay. Thanks so nuch.
What | intend to do is really try to replicate what |
did at the opening coments when we were on the -- on
the record and I'mgoing to go ahead and proceed.

The M ssouri School Boards' Associ ation
has intervened in both of these cases, as well as
al nost every other gas utility case that's been filed
since the year 2002. W are a 501(C)(6)
not-for-profit corporation. W represent about 380

M ssouri school districts, which are over 2,000

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

858



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

i ndi vi dual school facilities.
In 19-- 2002 through a bill at the
M ssouri legislature, of which | believe at the tine

both Senat-- or both Conm ssioner Rupp and | believe
Commi ssi oner Col eman were actually in the |egislature
t hen,
School Transportation Program an STP program at

Section 393. 310.

we passed a bill which -- which really created a

And this allowed the schools to go
together to create a natural
That

gas purchasi ng group.

s, we sort of -- by the joining together, we

were able to appear as like a large corporation or a
| arge gas purchaser. W were able to purchase gas off

the open market. W transported it in through the

Interstate pipelines and we delivered it to the actual

| ocal gas utility. And that's through

really through a not-for-profit schoo

-- 1t was

associ ati on.

It had --

t he statute had about two or

three different factors.

t hrough them

"Il quickly try to g

The utilities were able to sel

o

t he

nat ur al

capacity.

gas and the interstate transportation

It was at the utility's cost to purchase

for both gas and transportation,

cover their distribution costs,

plus they got to

bal anci ng.

pl us aggregati on and

And all that was determ ned by the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

859



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

Commi ssion. There was no requirenent in the statute
for any expensive telenetry or daily netering.

And finally, the school aggregation
tariff could have no financial inpact on the -- on the
utilities, the other custoners or |ocal taxing
authorities. That, again, was in 2002.

We have been working in a nunber of cases
with the -- with the intent to try to get to some sort
of a standard or uniformtariff application where all
the schools would be treated simlarly in all of the
gas utilities. And in this particular case, the
proposed school transportation program STP tariff, it
was going to be the sane for both Spire East and Spire
Vst .

And then there's -- I'mgoing to read
sonet hi ng because it's -- if -- it's best witten
shortly, but it created a capacity rel ease quantity
for summer and wi nter periods based on nmaxi num daily
use during the recent rolling seven years. It was
adj usted for school accounts addition and drops, plus
10 percent safety margin.

And in addition, there was an all owance
for -- to be used, the new Spire St. Louis pipeline,
whi ch gave us an alternative to the -- to the only

ot her source in St. Louis, which was through MRT,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 860
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

M ssi ssippi River Transmssion. And -- and finally,
the capacity price at Spire's cost to conformwould
all conformto the original statute going back to 19--
to 2002.

W were able in this case, as we have
actually in several other recent -- recent gas cases,
we've entered into a Non-Unani nous Stipul ation. |
think all the parties on the -- on the call today have
been involved either directly or indirectly in those
ot her cases and this case.

| want to reach out to quickly to Staff
and Public Counsel and particularly the Conpany for
bei ng cooperative and understanding that if we can get
to aresolution, it wll be a huge financial burden
off of all the schools, not to have to hopefully
participate in these gas cases, because they're
expensi ve and the schools have no way of adjusting
I ncone or outgo to facilitate full participation.

So thisis really a -- it's a great deal
for the kids, it's a great deal for the schools, and |
think it's a great deal for the Comm ssion and the
regul atory process. | don't have anything addition.
We do have engi neering experts who have been with --
fromthe very beginning, Louie Ervin, they're with

Energy Advi sors, a conpany that does this work in a

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

861



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

nunmber of other states. And if we stand for questions
after Spire gives a little speech, | think they'd be
much nore conpetent to answer any questions the
Comm ssion or the ALJ m ght have. And that woul d be
about the best | can do on this.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Brownl ee.
Back to you, M. Bockstruck

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Thank you. My it
pl ease the Conmi ssion. M. Brownlee actually covered
a lot of the points that | had intended on coveri ng,
so |l will be very brief.

Spire Mssouri, the Mssouri School Board
Associ ation and Staff have agreed as set forth in the
July 23rd, 2021 Non-Unani nous Stipul ati on and
Agreenent to a nodified School Transportation Program
tariff that represents an inprovenent to the conpany's
current school transportation capacity provisions.
These changes support the schools in obtaining both
af fordabl e and adequate gas servi ce.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ms. Bockstruck?
Ms. Bockstruck, can you hear ne?

MS. BOCKSTRUCK:  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: | just went through and
nmut ed a bunch of the call-in users. Wuld you press

star six or if you're on the app, if you could try and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

862



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

unmut e yoursel f.

MR. APLI NGTON: Can you hear us?

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Okay. Hopefully that
takes care of that.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. Perfect.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: So | pretty nuch
finished ny statenent. | was just going to say that
t he conmpany has avail abl e Lew Keat hl ey and Scot t
Weitzel here today for any questions the Comm ssion
may have on the tariff changes.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you very nuch,

Ms. Bockstruck.

Are there any other parties that wish to
speak on the July 23rd stipulation and settlenent?
Ms. Myers?

MR. MYERS:. Yes, Judge. So | think as
Staff, we had planned to give very general conmments on
all of the stip and agreenents. So would you prefer
that we wait until the end to give a general coment
or would you prefer for us to do that now?

JUDGE HATCHER: | anticipate that we can
probably take your -- Staff's statenment up after we
conclude with the July 23rd stipulation as it really

involves a fairly narrow i ssue.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

863



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

M5. MYERS: That would be fine. Thank
you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. Are there any
other parties that would like to give a presentation
on the July 23rd stipulation? This is the school
transportation issues.

kay. And I'll ask are there any
Conmm ssi oner questions on the July 23rd stipul ation?
We'll give a nmonent for unnmuting. And | don't have
any questions, so we'll nove on to the July 30th
stipulation. And again, we'll start with Spire.

MR. BROWNLEE: Judge, can we be excused?
Is there -- have we -- is there a protocol on that |
m ssed?

JUDGE HATCHER: No. M. Brownl ee, thank
you very much for being here. 1t appears that we
don't have any questions for you so you are excused.
Thank you.

MR. BROWNLEE: Thank you so mnuch.
Appreci ate everybody's hel p.

JUDGE HATCHER: Absolutely. Thank you,
M. Brownlee. M. Bockstruck.

MB. BOCKSTRUCK: All right. My it
pl ease the Conmi ssion. The July 30th, 2021 Parti al

Stipulation and Agreenent represents the resol ution of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

864



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

approximately 45 rate case issues. This agreenent was
t he product of many di scussions and col | aboration
anongst the eight signatories. The conpany

appreci ates everyone's work in the resolution of these
I ssues.

The resolution of certain revenue-rel ated
itenms has resulted in a black box settlenent of an
i ncrease of the Conpany's revenue requirenent of
587,904 specific to itens such as use and donati ons,
bad debt and injuries and danages. There are other
agreed-upon itens that represent further steps by the
Conpany as one Spire Mssouri, including a uniform
measurenent of Ccf billing for all of its custoners on
a consolidated tariff book.

The Conpany hopes that the Conmm ssion
will agree that the manner in which these issues have
been resolved are in the best interest of our
custonmers. W have nunerous w tnesses avail able here
to answer any questions the Comm ssion nay have that
are specific to this agreenent. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you,

Ms. Bockstruck. | think now Ms. Mers.

M5. MYERS: Thank you, Judge. This is

Jam e Myers on behalf of Staff. Just generally, Staff

was a signatory to each of these four Stipul ations and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

865



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

Agreenents. It is Staff's position that, you know,
agai n each of these docunents was entered into after
extensi ve negotiations. Staff believes that they are
reasonabl e resol utions of the issues that are
cont ai ned t herein.

| know that there was a question posed
regarding does this resolve all the issues in the
case. From our perspective -- from Staff's
perspective, it resolves all contested issues except
for -- and now these woul d be non-contested issues --
the nine issues that were heard at the evidentiary
heari ng August 2nd through August 6th, as well as two
tariff issues that have been filed in this case file.

And with that, | will say in addition to
nysel f, we do have Kevin Thonpson and Curtis Stokes
appearing on behalf of Staff. And we do have sone
technical Staff with us if there are questions that
are of a technical nature. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Excellent. Thank you,
Counselor. Let's -- this was our |largest -- | have
been referring to it as the omi bus settl enent, the
July 30th settlenent. Let's see if any other parties
wi sh to make a presentation before I nove to
Commi ssi oner questi ons.

Any counsel for any of the Intervenors or

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

866



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

O fice of the Public Counsel? GCkay. W wll nove to
Conmm ssi oner questions. And again, it is star six.
We do have all of the Commi ssioners online. Are there
any Comm ssi oner questions on the July 30th
stipul ation?

Ckay. |'mnot hearing any.

| do have several questions and I'll go
ahead and go over that. M. Mers, you spoke kind of
about the issues, making sure they were all addressed.
And this is not specifically for you, but to explain
to everyone, what | did was, | |ooked through the
original list of issues that was presented | think
July 22nd and then | conpared that with each of the
four stipul ations.

| found two areas to note. | just want
to confirmon the record | obbying, issue four. It is
listed in paragraph 2 of the July 30th stipul ation,
but it's not further described there. | -- | am
| ooking for confirmation |I would guess from Spire. |t
was previously renoved.

My understanding is it was covered in the
Spire position statement and in M. Weitzel's rebuttal
on revenue requirenment. And that's Exhibit 41 and |I'm
referencing page 12. Can Spire confirnmed that they

have wi t hdrawn or not submtted i ssue four on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

867



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

| obbyi ng?

MR, APLI NGTON:  Your Honor, this is Mtt
Aplington on behalf of the Conpany. | believe that
the intention was for |obbying expense to be treated
as part of the black box agreed rate itens in
paragraph 5 of the stipulation that's on page 3. |
think we had sort of lunped that in together with dues
and donations. But in any event, it should be part of
the black box agreed rate itens.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Okay. Thank you. The
ot her discrepancy is on issue 45, subparagraph G  The
original issue regards tariff sheet R 25 relating to
the usage estimating procedure. Paragraph 20 of the
July 30th stipulation says it is regarding tariff
sheet R-13. And that one addresses conpany inspection
of custonmer premses. | would note that the very next
paragraph in the stipulation says, Anything proposed
that is not approved specifically is hereby rejected.

So ny question is, the original issue
45-G regarding tariff sheet R-25, what is the final
di sposition?

MR. STOKES: Your Honor, this is Curt
St okes.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, M. Stokes.

MR, STOKES: And if you | ook at the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 868
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021-0108, Vol . XV

sane -- page 8 of the July 30th stipulation,

paragraph F states, The signatories agree that there

wi Il be no changes to this section of the Conpany's
rules and reqgul ations, specifically sheet R-25. 1Is
that -- does that hel p resolve your question?

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, it does. But | got
to -- I'"'mnot finding where you're |looking at. [|'mon
page 8.

MR, STOKES: Page 8, paragraph F on usage
estimating -- estimating procedure, the first full
par agr aph t here.

JUDGE HATCHER  Yep. | found it. Thank
you very nuch.

MR. STOKES: Absolutely. Yeah.

JUDGE HATCHER: Next, | want to nove to
COVID-19 AAO. This was issue -- | don't have the
i ssue nunber here. It's in paragraph 3 of the
stipul ati on.

My question: O the 6.2 mllion --
that's the stipulated anount and I'mrounding. O the
6.2 mllion stipulated anmount to be anortized over
five years, can you quantify the anount specific to
Spire East and Spire West? And I'll open that up to
anyone that knows.

MR, WEI TZEL: Judge, this is Scott

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

869



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

Weitzel with Spire. | believe -- | could check with
Staff, but | believe that we could do that if needed.

M5. MYERS:. And Judge, that's true. W
could do that -- provide that information. It would
just take us a short anmount of time. Probably a few
m nut es.

JUDGE HATCHER: (kay

M5. MYERS: So if you'd like to cone back
to that, we could provide that.

JUDGE HATCHER: Perfect. M next
question on Covid -- and ny only other question on
Covid -- is what amount will be included in rates for
East and West? \Wat anmounts woul d be included in
rates?

M5. MYERS: So Staff is running this.
We're going to look that up as well.

JUDGE HATCHER: Perfect. Thank you.

"Il nove on to propane storage. And to give everyone
a sense of where we're at, this is ny third of six
Issues | want to touch on. And it's the third of four
for the July 30th stipulation.

Propane storage, in the stipulation this
Is paragraph 28. Wat is the value of the propane
storage depreciation expense and rate-base that wll

be included in rates under the stipulation? Wat is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

870



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

the val ue of the propane storage depreciation expense?

MR, WVEI TZEL: Judge, this is Scott with
Spire. W would need sone tine to track that down for
you.

JUDGE HATCHER  Ckay.

MR, WEITZEL: And Judge, can you repeat
your second question? M nus depreciation expense --
the val ue of depreciation expense?

JUDGE HATCHER: What is the value of the
propane storage depreciation expense and rate-base
that will be included in rates under the stipulation?

Al so on propane storage, does that val ue
nunber include the 10.7 mllion dollar rate-base
addition for propane inventory? |s the propane
i ncluded in inventory still available as of May 31st,
2021 for use by Spire?

|"'mgoing to read the next two questions,
but | think what 1'mgoing to end up doing is issuing
an order asking for responses to give the Conpany a
little time. M next two questions on propane
storage: |s the Appendix A page 2 of 4, LP tota
revenues of 12,417 the normalized revenues from
propane sales? |[|f not, what anmount of propane sal es
revenues are included in Spire's cost-of-service?

And fourth question: Spire w tness

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 871
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

Robert Noekler stated in his rebuttal testinony that
the propane assets are no |onger used and useful. So
why woul d it be appropriate to include the propane

assets in rate-base and the depreciation expense in

rates?

Like | said, | amwlling to nove on to
my next issue. It sounds |like Spire would like a few
days -- sonme tinme to respond to that? Ckay.

MR, VEI TZEL: Judge, that's very hel pful
and a good recommendation of issuing the order just to
check those handful of questions for you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Perfect. W can do that.
Let's nove on. M fourth and | ast issue for the
July 30th stipulation, AM opt-out. This is item--
or paragraph 29 in the stipulation. And I'mgoing to
read fromthat paragraph.

It states, Spire's rules and regul ati ons,
“adjustnent for heat content,” will be renanmed to
"automated neter reading opt-out.” Wuld you pl ease
clarify if the existing "adjustnment for heat content™
wll be -- and here's ny question -- will it be
renaned or replaced with the automated neter reading
opt-out proposed tariff?

MR, VEI TZEL: Hello, Judge. This is

Scott Weitzel with Spire. This will be renoved since

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

872



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

we're going fromthermto Ccf for all of Spire

M ssouri. |It's replacing that with the opt-out. So
there will no | onger be needed an adjustnent for heat
content in our tariffs or rules and regs.

JUDGE HATCHER: | see. (kay. Excellent.
Thank you.

The draft rule -- and I"'mstill talking
about the draft automated neter readi ng opt-out
rule -- | anguage states, quote, Customers receivVving
residential gas service have the option of refusing
the installation of renptely nmet-- read netering or
requesting the renoval of previously installed
renotely read netering.

And in M. Rieske's testinony during the
evidentiary hearing -- and that is August 3rd, so
Monday, around the 1 hour and 36 m nute mark and al so
the 1 hour and 40 minute mark -- he stated the
followng: Al residential diaphragmneters in Spire
West have a device attached that allows themto be
read by a van driving by. Utrasonic neters in the
West currently functioning as AMR neters are al so read
in the same manner as di aphragm neters, which is by a
van that drives by. Residential diaphragmneters in
East, which have an attached AMR device, are currently

read by a fixed network, which transmts neter

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 873
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

readi ngs through the network wi thout the need for a
van to drive by.

We heard about that testinony with the
satellites -- or I'msorry, the antennas.

U trasonic neters added to the East wl|
be read by a van that drives by, simlar to all of the
meters in the West.

Sorry for the long set-up. Here's the
guestions. How are the terns "renote readi ng" or
"renotely read" that were used in the draft rule, how
are those terns defined? Renote reading and renotely
read.

MR, APLI NGTON:  Judge, | believe that
that is intended to apply to all of the situations
that you' ve described where neters are read other than
by a person physically standing at the neter reading
the dials. So that -- that would apply to all of the
different fixed network and van-read scenari os.

This is really intended for soneone who
does not want any kind of transmtting device on their
neter, to have an option to have a technician
physically conme to their house and just read the dials
and record that nmeasurenent.

JUDGE HATCHER: W1 I the 30 dollar per

nonth charge only apply to neters that are manual ly

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

874



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

read? 1In other words, an enployee that has to go to
the neter to read the neter?

MR APLI NGTON: That's correct, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. |If a custoner
opt-out of the new ultrasonic neters and wants -- so
If a custonmer opts out of the new ultrasonic neter and
wants to keep their existing neter, if the existing
neter is a diaphragmneter with that AVR device, would
this custoner be charged 30 dollars per nonth?

MR. APLI NGTON: Yes. The 30 dollar
charge is really intended to conpensate the conpany
for tinme to send a technician to manually read a
meter, whether that's a diaphragmor an ultrasonic. |
think it -- that's not really the distinction. |It's
nore about whether the device is actually going to
send reads or have reads be coll ected versus soneone
physically there at the prem ses.

JUDGE HATCHER: | think the question is
maybe a little sinpler than what we're thinking. The
custonmer opts out of the new neter, wants to keep
their existing neter which would still be read by the
van driving by. Wuld that custoner get the 30 dollar
charge? So they've refused the new neter, but they're
still on the -- they have the attachnment for the AMR

MR, APLINGTON: |I'mtracking you now,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 875
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

Judge. No, no, they would not be charged.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. In Spire M ssouri
East where the diaphragmneters with AMR devices are
read on the -- are read on a fixed network and the new
ultrasonic nmeters installed as of June 29th, 2021 wll
be read by a van, do both of those constitute being
renotely read?

MR, APLI NGTON:  Yes, they do.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Okay. Last question.
Does the stipulation include the suggestion from Staff
in Claire Eubanks' rebuttal testinony, page 3, lines 1
through 11 -- does the stipulation include M.
Eubanks' suggestion recomendi ng that the 100 doll ar
neter set-up charge only apply in situations where the
conpany has incurred additional expense related to the

custoner's decision to opt out of the standard

net eri ng?

MR APLI NGTON: Yes. Judge, this is Matt
Aplington again. | think that's the intention here is
that the hundred dollars is for -- to reinburse the

conpany for a trip to go out to change the netering
equi pnment. So if, for exanple, a custoner built a new
house and conmuni cated to us on the front end that
they wanted to opt out of certain metering equi pnent,

t here woul d not be any additional cost, you know It

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 876
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

woul d still just be one trip, so the hundred doll ar
set-up would not apply. That's only to reinburse for
a second trip, which is | think the point of her
suggesti on.

M5. MYERS: And Judge, from Staff's
perspective, | agree wth M. Aplington's statenent.
In fact, | would point to | anguage in that docunent,
the Stipulation and Agreenent, second-to-|ast sentence
on page 10 that says, The one-tine neter set-up charge
will apply only to custoners who request to opt out
after initial standard neter installation. So --

JUDGE HATCHER: | think the question is
nore focused on the expense. W heard testinony that
a lot of the -- the neter replacenents that have been
goi ng on were instances where the conpany was out at
the property al ready.

So I'm al nost reading this question to be
nore of you're already out at the property -- the
current neter broke and so you're going to replace it.
And the custonmer at that point says | don't want the
ultrasonic -- | want the new one. The Conpany hasn't
i ncurred additional expense |I think is the question.

At that point you could just swap it out because
you're already there. So how does the settl enent

address that?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

877



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

MR, APLI NGTON: Yeah. Your Honor, |
agree with -- with Staff counsel's assessnent. |
think in that instance, there would not be any
addi tional increnental cost either to the conpany or
to the custoner because there had not yet been
installation of standard netering equi pnent, which was
then replaced by sonething else. So you have to have
had a neter installed already and then have a
different meter actually installed after that in order
to incur the hundred dollars.

So if we're in the mddle of the process
of a nmeter swap out and we hear froma custoner that
they want to opt out, then there would not have been a
first and second installation and, therefore, no
hundred dol |l ar set-up would be -- would be due.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. That ends ny
gquestions on the July 30th stipulation and | just want
to --

MR CLIZER:  Your Honor?

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

MR, CLIZER: John Cizer with the OPC.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

MR CLIZER: | don't want to add further
confusion. | generally have been agreeing wth nost
of what was said here. | just wanted to clarify a

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 878

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

point. |Is your understanding that custoners would be
able to opt out of the ultrasonic neters and retain a
di aphragm neter? Because the opt-out provision
addresses the AM functionality of it, not necessarily
| think the actual nmethodol ogy of the neter itself,
whet her it's diaphragmor ultrasonic. | feel |ike
there m ght be a point of confusion there.

JUDGE HATCHER: That's on ny end for not
restating the correct jargon. M/ interest was in the
addi ti onal expense, how -- how that worked. |If there
was additi onal expense, | -- ny understanding from
Ms. Eubanks' testinony was that it was that additiona
expense that would be recovered. So that if there
wasn't, regardl ess of whether it was ultrasonic or AMR
or di aphragmor an AMR devi ce, that additional expense
was ny focus. Does that --

MR, CLIZER: Yeah, that's fine. | just
wanted to make sure that the Comm ssion was not
operating under the assunption that this provision was
designed to allow customers to opt out of receiving a
di aphragm -- sorry, an ultrasonic neter in favor of a
di aphragm meter. It's exclusively related to the
net er readi ng nmechanism as | understand it, unless
opposi hg counsel w shes to speak up.

JUDGE HATCHER: No, sir, I'mfollow ng.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

879



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

MR. APLI NGTON: That's correct, John.
Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: All right. | want to
wrap up where we're at real quickly. |1 amagoing to
i ssue an order for responses on the propane storage
guestions. W have concl uded our discussion of the
July 23rd stipulation and the July 30th stipul ation.

Before | nove onto the August 5th
stipulation, | want to call one nore time. W do have
all of the Conm ssioners participating today. And to
unmute, it is star six if you' re on the phone. Are
t here any Conm ssi oner questions on the July 30th
stipul ation?

Ckay. Hearing none --

COMM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, go ahead,
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer .

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes. | just had
a question whether Spire used the propane storage
during the February real cold spell?

MR WEITZEL: Hello, Comm ssioner. This
is Scott Weitzel with Spire. Spire did not use the
propane facilities during the February pol ar vortex.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: (Ckay. Thank

you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

880



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

JUDGE HATCHER: (Okay. Let's nove on to
t he August 5th Non-Unani nous Sti pul ati on and
Agr eenent .

M5. MYERS:. Judge, before we nobve on,
woul d you like Staff -- we did get those COVID 19
nunbers for you, the AAO nunbers broken apart by East
and West. Wuld you |ike us to provide those now?

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. Perfect timng.

M5. MYERS:. Sorry -- sorry to go back to
the July 30th agreenent. So this is in regards to the
July 30th agreenent. |It's paragraph 3 where the tota
amount is referenced there.

Based on Staff's calculation, if -- the
total anount broken apart by Spire East and West is as
follows: So for Spire East it's 2,115,294 doll ars;
for Spire West the total is 4,116,015 dol | ars.

Judge, | also think you asked what woul d
the then anortization anount built into rates yearly
be. So the total yearly anortization anmount, which
again is Spire East and West, is 1,246,202 doll ars.

JUDGE HATCHER:  That was for East?

M5. MYERS: No, that is the total anount

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. Thank you.

M5. MYERS: Sure. Broken apart for East

and West is as follows: Spire East anortization

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 881
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

anmpunt is 423,059 dollars; Spire West's anortization
s 823,203 dollars.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Counsel .

Ckay. Let's turn to our August 5th Non- Unani nous
Stipulation. Let's turn to Spire to start us off.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Thank you, Judge. May
It please the Conm ssion. The August 5th, 2021
Non- Unani nous Stipul ati on and Agreenent represents the
collective effort anobng the signatories to make
i nprovenents to the Conpany's limted i ncone program
that would wi den the net of availability of program
funds to nore custoners and better assist eligible
custoners in paying down their arrearages.

As part of this agreenent, Spire has
agreed to contribute 650,000 dollars annual ly towards
t he Paynent Partner Program using Conpany funds. The
Conpany has al so agreed to inplenent the Spire
Critical Needs Pilot Programto better assist its
custoners in critical or nedical need.

The agreenent increases the overal
fundi ng anount for the lowinconme nulti-famly
prograns that we currently co-deliver and allows Spire
to utilize rollover funding fromfiscal year '21 to
budget for the noncludal (phonetic) of |owincone

multi-fam |y progranms, which broadens the outreach of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

882



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

the Conpany's energy efficiency programto help nore
cust oners.

The Conpany believes that this agreenent
enhances st akehol der involvenent in a manner designed
to i nprove conpany prograns and will ultimtely inure
to the benefit of Spire custoners, particularly at a
ti me when assistance is npbst needed.

Here today to answer any questions the
Comm ssi on nay have regardi ng the agreenent is Adriane
Yat es and Shayl yn Dean. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Counsel or.
Let's turn to Staff. M. Mers, did you already cover
this in your general opening?

M5. MYERS:. Yes, Judge. W don't --
Staff does not have any specific coments to the
remai ni ng Settl enent Agreenents other than our genera
applicable cooments. That said, you know, | am here
as well as sone other Staff nenbers to answer any
questions. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Excellent. Any ot her
parties wish to make a presentation on the August 5th
settlement?

kay. Hearing none, we'll turn to
Comm ssi oner questions. Are there any Commi ssi oner

questions regardi ng the August 5th stipul ation?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

883



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

Al right. Hearing none, the judge does
have a couple. On gross receipts tax -- and |'m going
to be | ooking at paragraph 6, which addresses the
gross receipts tax. It states, "Spire wll calculate
the GRT -- that stands for gross receipts tax -- line
itemon custoner bills in conformty with its tariff
and applicable [aws."

Can the parties identify the specific
tariff sheets where the gross receipts tax collection
I's expl ai ned?

MR CLIZER. | can, but you're going to
have to give ne a mnute to | ook up what the nunbers
are again. So give nme one second.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. |'Il nove on to ny
next question and cone back to M. dizer. Thank you
for your assistance.

Can Spire provide copies of the
applicable laws that the parties are referring to in
the stipulation? And |I'm going back to that |ine that
says Spire will calculate the gross receipts tax line
itemon custoner bills in conformty with its tariff
and applicable laws. So ny question is, can Spire
provi de copi es of those applicable | ans?

MR, APLI NGTON: So Judge, this is Matt

Aplington fromSpire. There are a couple of different

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

884



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

| ayers of authority |I think when it cones to the
citation to laws. So there's one or several GRT
enabling statutes which we can certainly provide the
citation for. But what this is really intended to
capture is the various ordi nances that are enacted by
each individual nmunicipality taxing district as to how
gross receipts tax should be calculated in that
muni ci pality specifically.

W -- we have several hundred, at a
m nimum nunicipalities with different GRT ordi nances.
We could potentially pull all of those if that's
sonet hing that the Conm ssion would be interested in
reviemng, but it is -- it is a rather volum nous and
ti me-consum ng exerci se.

JUDGE HATCHER: Let's put a pin in that.
What |'"mgoing to do is go back and ask for sone
clarification if the request is for the statute
nunbers, but | think it's for the nunicipality-enacted
ordinances. |If it is for the nmunicipality ordinances,
Il will -- either way, | will include whatever the
outcone is in our order that we did for propane.

Ckay. M. dizer? Still working?

MR, CLIZER. Yes, sorry. | can say that
the -- the sheet from-- the current effective tariff

sheet for Spire M ssouri East is Sheet Nunber 14.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

885



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . XV

JUDGE HATCHER: Al right. W're going
to go ahead and nove on to the August 12th
stipulation. M. dizer, are you ready or did you
want to take a m nute?

MR. CLIZER. Feel free to nove on. |[|'l]
just junmp in when | find the other one.

JUDGE HATCHER  Sounds |ike a plan. W
have now concl uded our questions on the July 23rd,
July 30th and August 5th stipulations. This is our
fourth and last stipulation that we'll hear
presentation on. This is the August 12th parti al
stipulation and it covers two issues; pensions and
OPEBs, and al so property taxes. W'I| start off, as
we have been, with the Conpany. M. Bockstruck.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Thank you, Judge. Just
briefly. The August 12th, 2021 Partial Stipulation
and Agreenent between Spire and Staff resol ves issues
relating to pension, other post-enploynent benefits,
or OPEBs, and property tax.

Thi s agreenent includes a tracker for
pensions and OPEBs that will allow incurred costs to
be tracked and reconciled in future rate case
proceedi ngs. The Conpany has TimKrick available to
answer any questions the Comm ssion nmay have on this

agreenent. Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

886



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol . XV

JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you. And | wll
call for any other counsel that would |ike to make a
presentation. Al right. M. Witzel, it |ooks like
you wanted to say sonething? I|I'msorry to call you
out .

MR. VEI TZEL: No, you're fine, Judge.
You're -- you're correct. You could read ne. For the
West side, it's Tariff Sheet 14, back to the property
t ax.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ch, excellent. Thank
you.

MR WEITZEL: GRT -- excuse ne, GRT.

JUDGE HATCHER: Excellent the. Thank
you, M. dizer. Thank you, M. Witzel.

We have heard our presentation on the
August 12th stipulation. Again, and for the final
time, I wll call for Conm ssioner questions. |If
you're on a phone, it is star six to unnute. And
again, we do have all five Comm ssioners in
at t endance.

Heari ng no Conm ssi oner questions, the
j udge has one question. How is the settl enent
different fromthe current treatnent of pensions and
OPEBs? And I'Il open that up to any of the parties.

"Il start off with a nore detail ed question. |Is the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

887



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol . XV

conpany currently -- and I'msorry for the m ssing
jargon. |Is the conpany abiding by the 80 percent
requi renent? Gkay. And so that has continued?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Yes, Your Honor. That's
correct. Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. So it -- would it
be fair to say that the settlenment is continuing the
current treatnent of pensions and OPEBs? Ckay. |I'm
seeing nods of affirmation. Excellent.

That concl udes our On-the-Record
Presentation. | have no other questions. The
Conmi ssi oners have no other questions. Are there any
ot her issues? And to summarize before | close this
out, I'"'mgoing to issue an order in the next day or
two directing responses on the propane storage
guestions and al so whether or not the request is for
Spire to provide the municipal ordinances in the GRT
cal cul ation question. Are there any other issues that
counsel would like to bring up now before we cl ose out
t he hearing?

MR WOODSMALL:  Your Honor, this is Dave
Whodsmal | for MECG  Not so nuch a question but a
request. | know you have information that you're
wai ting on so you can process all these stipul ations,

but my request is to the extent that that gets done

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

888



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol . XV

soon, | was hoping that we mi ght be able to get the
stipul ati ons approved so that we don't have to brief
those for -- in -- for Septenber 7th. So that was all
| had.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. Thank you. My
intention is to hear fromthe Conm ssioners and then
proceed with all due speed.

MR, WOODSMALL: Thank you so nuch.

JUDGE HATCHER: | woul d anticipate
| ooki ng for an approval within the next few weeks.

And if we do get close to that deadline, I'll issue an
order explaining that any settled issues would need to
be briefed. W'Il -- we'll try and wap this up
before we get that far.

MR. WOODSMALL: Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Absol utely.

Hearing no other issues, we are off the
record. The hearing is adjourned. Thank you
everyone.

(WHEREUPON, the hearing was adjourned.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

889



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol . XV

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that the
testinony appearing in the foregoing matter was duly
sworn by nme; that the testinony of said w tnesses was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and thereafter
reduced to typewiting under ny direction; that I am
nei ther counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any
of the parties to the action in which this matter was
taken, and further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

interested in the outcone of the action.

JAM{; o ) J”y/ﬂ’?

Tracy Thorpe Tayl or, CCR

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

890



GR-2021- 0108, Vol.

XV

| ndex:

1..annually

3

1 873:16,17 876:11
1,246,202 881:20
10 860:21 877:9
10.7 871:13

100 876:13

11 876:12

12 867:24
12,417 871:22
12th 886:2,11,16
14 885:25

19-- 859:2 861:3

2 867:17 871:21
2,000 858:25
2,115,294 881:15
20 868:13

2002 858:23 859:2
860:6 861:4

2021 854:5858:9
862:14 864:24 871:16
876:5 882:7 886:16

21 882:23
221 857:10
22nd 867:13

23rd 858:9 862:14
863:15,24 864:5,8
880:7 886:8

25th 854:5
28 870:23
29 872:15
29th 876:5
2nd 866:12

3 868:6 869:17 876:11
881:11

30 874:24 875:9,10,22

30th 864:10,24 866:22
867:4,17 868:14 869:1
870:21 872:14 878:17
880:7,12 881:10,11
886:9

31st 871:15
36 873:16
380 858:24
393.310 859:8
3rd 873:15

4 871:21
4,116,015 881:16
40 873:17

41 867:23
423,059 882:1
45 865:1 868:11
45-G 868:20

5 868:6
501(C)(6) 858:23
587,904 865:9

5th 880:8 881:2 882:4,
7 883:21,25 886:9

6 884:3
6.2 869:19,21
63101 855:10

650,000 882:15
65101 857:11
6th 866:12

700 855:9

8 869:1,8,9
823,203 882:2

A

AAQO 869:16 881:6

Absolutely 864:21
869:14

accounts 860:20
actual 859:15 879:5
add 878:23

added 874:5

addition 860:20,22
861:22 866:14 871:14

additional 876:15,25
877:22 878:4 879:10,
11,12,15

address 855:9 857:3,
10,13 877:25

addressed 867:9

addresses 868:15
879:4 884:3

adequate 862:19
adjusted 860:20
adjusting 861:17

adjustment 872:18,
20 873:3

Adriane 883:9
Advisors 861:25

affordable 862:19

afternoon 854:2
855:6,13,22 856:5,18,
22 857:7

aggregation 859:24
860:3

agree 865:16 869:2
877:6878:2

agreed 862:13 868:5,
9 882:15,17

agreed-upon 865:11
agreeing 878:24

agreement 858:8
862:15 864:25 865:1,
20 877:8 881:3,10,11
882:8,14,20 883:3,9
886:17,20,25

agreements 863:19
866:1 883:16

ahead 855:3 858:19
867:8 880:16 886:2

ALJ 862:4
allowance 860:22
allowed 859:9
alternative 860:24
AMI 872:14 879:4

amortization 881:18,
19,25 882:1

amortized 869:21

amount 869:20,21,22
870:5,12 871:23
881:12,14,18,19,22
882:1,21

amounts 870:13

AMR 873:21,24 875:8,
24 876:3 879:14,15

Andrew 856:15

announcements
854:11

annually 882:15

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR- 2021- 0108 ndelx.. X¥¥it ennas. . Conm SSi oner

antennas 874:4
anticipate 863:22

Aplington 855:8
863:2 868:2,3 874:13
875:3,10,25 876:8,18,
19 878:1 880:1
884:24,25

Aplington's 877:6
apologize 855:14
app 862:25

appearance 855:4

appearing 855:7,15,
16,23 857:8 866:16

appears 864:16
Appendix 871:21

applicable 883:17
884:7,18,22,23

application 860:9

apply 874:14,17,25
876:14 877:2,10

appreciates 865:4
approved 868:18
approximately 865:1
areas 867:15
arrearages 882:13
assessment 878:2
assets 872:2,4
assist 882:12,18

assistance 883:7
884:16

association 856:25
858:20 859:17 862:13

assumption 879:19
attached 873:19,24
attachment 875:24
attendance 854:23
audio 854:9

August 854:4 866:12
873:15 880:8 881:2
882:4,7 883:21,25
886:2,9,11,16

authorities 860:6
authority 885:1

automated 872:19,22
873:8

availability 882:11

B

back 861:3862:7
870:8 881:9 884:15,19
885:16

background 854:13
bad 865:10
balancing 859:25
Barrs 856:22,23
based 860:18 881:13
beginning 861:24

behalf 855:7,15,17,23
856:6,10,15,19,23
857:8 865:24 866:16
868:3

believes 866:3 883:3
benefit 883:6
benefits 886:18

bill 859:2,6

billing 865:13

bills 884:6,21

black 865:7 868:5,9

Board 858:9,11
862:12

Boards' 856:25
858:20

Bockstruck 855:6,8
857:20,24 862:7,8,20,
21,22 863:4,7,13
864:22,23 865:22
882:6 886:14,15

Bolivar 857:10
book 865:14

box 865:7 868:5,9
briefly 886:16
broadens 882:25
broke 877:19
broken 881:6,14,24

Brownlee 857:1
858:13,14,16 862:6,9
864:12,15,19,22

Bryan 857:9
budget 882:24
built 876:22 881:18
bunch 862:24
burden 861:14
Busch 855:14

C

calculate 884:4,20
calculated 885:7
calculation 881:13

call 857:18 861:8
880:9

call-in 855:2 862:24

capacity 859:22
860:17 861:2 862:17

capture 885:5
care 863:5

case 855:19,25
857:14 858:1,6,22
860:11 861:5,10 865:1
866:8,13 886:22

cases 858:21 860:7
861:6,10,16

Cave 8579
Ccf 865:13873:1
Chairman 854:23

change 876:21

charge 874:25
875:11,23 876:14
877:9

charged 875:9 876:1
Charles 854:2

chat 854:17,20
check 870:1872:11
citation 885:2,4
City 857:11

Claire 876:11
clarification 885:17
clarify 872:20 878:25

Clizer 855:22,23
878:19,21,23 879:17
884:11,15 885:22,23
886:3,5

co-deliver 882:22
cold 880:20
Coleman 855:1 859:5
collaboration 865:2
collected 875:16
collection 884:9
collective 882:9
comment 863:20

comments 858:18
863:18 883:15,17

Commission 854:5,
23 855:12 857:4 860:1
861:21 862:4,9 863:10
864:24 865:15,19
879:18 882:7 883:9
885:12 886:24

Commission's
854:10

Commissioner
854:24,25 855:1
859:4,5 864:8 866:24
867:2,4 880:12,15,17,
18,21,24 883:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021-0108, Vol nd$Y: Conmmi ssi oners. . end

Commissioners
867:3 880:10

communicated
876:23

company 858:3
861:12,25 863:9
865:3,12,15 868:3,15
871:19 875:11 876:15,
21 877:15,21 878:4
882:16,17 883:3,5
886:14,23

company's 862:16
865:8 869:3 882:10
883:1

compared 867:13
compensate 875:11
competent 862:3
conclude 863:24

concluded 880:6
886:8

conference 854:9
confirm 867:16
confirmation 867:19
confirmed 867:24
conform 861:2,3
conformity 884:6,21

confusion 878:24
879:7

consolidated 865:14
constitute 876:6

Consumers 856:4,7,
9

contact 855:17,24
contained 866:5

content 872:18,20
873:4

contested 866:9
contribute 882:15

cooperative 861:13

copies 884:17,23

corporation 858:24
859:12

correct 875:3879:9
880:1

cost 859:22 861:2
876:25 878:4

cost-of-service
871:24

costs 859:24 886:21
Council 856:8

counsel 855:21,24
861:12 866:25 867:1
879:24 882:3

counsel's 878:2

Counselor 866:20
883:11

couple 854:11 884:2,
25

cover 859:24 883:12
covered 862:9867:21
covering 862:10
covers 886:12
Covid 870:11,12

COVID-19 854:7
869:16 881:5

create 859:10
created 859:6 860:17
critical 882:18,19

current 862:17
877:19 885:24

Curt 868:22
Curtis 855:17 866:15

customer 868:16
875:4,6,9,20,22
876:22 877:20 878:5,
12 884:6,21

customer's 876:16

customers 860:5

865:13,18 873:9
877:10 879:1,20
882:12,13,19 883:2,6

D

daily 860:2,18
damages 865:10
date 857:15
David 856:6
day 854:5

days 872:8

deal 861:19,20,21
Dean 883:10
debt 865:10
decision 876:16
defined 874:11
delivered 859:15

depreciation 870:24
871:1,7,8,10 872:4

designed 879:20
883:4

determined 859:25

device 873:19,24
874:20 875:8,15
879:15

devices 876:3
dials 874:17,22
Diana 856:10

diaphragm 873:18,
22,23 875:8,13 876:3
879:3,6,15,21,22

directly 861:9
discrepancy 868:11

discussion 858:5
880:6

discussions 865:2

disposition 868:21

distinction 875:14
distribution 859:24
district 885:6
districts 858:25
document 877:7
documents 866:2

dollar 871:13 874:24
875:10,22 876:13
877:1878:15

dollars 875:9 876:20
878:10 881:15,16,20
882:1,2,15

donations 865:9
868:8

draft 873:7,8 874:10
drive 874:2

drives 873:23 874:6
driving 873:20 875:22
drops 860:20

due 854:7 878:15
dues 868:7

E

East 860:13 869:23
870:13 873:24 8745
876:3 881:6,14,15,20,
21,24,25 885:25

Eastern 856:21
effective 885:24
efficiency 883:1
effort 882:9
eligible 882:12
employee 875:1
enabling 885:3
enacted 885:5

end 863:20 871:18
876:23 879:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR-2021- 0108, Vol.

XVI ndex:

ends. . i ncl ude

ends 878:16

energy 856:4,8 857:6,
8 861:25 883:1

engineering 861:23
enhances 883:4

entered 858:8 861:7
866:2

entries 855:4

equipment 876:22,24
878:6

Ervin 857:2 861:24

estimating 868:13
869:10

Eubanks' 876:11,13
879:12

event 868:8
everybody's 864:20
everyone's 865:4

evidentiary 854:6
866:11 873:15

Excellent 855:20
866:19 873:5 883:20

exclusively 879:22
excused 864:12,17
exercise 885:14
Exhibit 867:23

existing 872:20
875:7,21

expense 868:4
870:24 871:1,7,8,10
872:4 876:15 877:13,
22 879:10,11,13,15

expensive 860:2
861:17

experts 861:23
explain 867:10
explained 884:10

extensive 866:3

F

facilitate 861:18

facilities 859:1
880:23

fact 877:7

factors 859:19
fairly 863:25

favor 879:21
February 880:20,23
feel 879:6 886:5

file 854:6 855:19
866:13

filed 857:14 858:22
866:13

final 868:20
finally 860:3 861:1

financial 860:4
861:14

find 886:6
finding 869:7
fine 864:1879:17
finished 863:8
firm 857:3,9
fiscal 882:23

fixed 873:25874:18
876:4

focus 879:16
focused 877:13
found 867:15 869:12

fourth 871:25872:13
886:10

free 886:5

front 876:23

full 861:18 869:10
functionality 879:4

functioning 873:21
functions 854:17
funding 882:21,23
funds 882:12,16
future 886:22

G

gas 858:22 859:10,13,
16,21,23 860:11
861:6,16 862:19
873:10

gave 860:24

general 863:18,20
883:13,16

generally 857:24
865:24 878:24

give 857:19,21
863:18,20 864:4,9
870:18 871:19 884:12,
13

Goldie 855:7

good 854:1,2 855:6,
13,22 856:5,18,22
857:7 872:10

GR-2021-0108 854:6
great 861:19,20,21

gross 884:2,4,5,9,20
885:7

group 856:4 859:10
GRT 884:5 885:2,10
guess 867:19

868:10,24 869:6,12,15
870:7,10,17 871:5,9
872:12 873:5 874:24
875:4,18 876:2,9
877:12 878:16,20,22
879:8,25 880:3,16
881:1,8,21,23 882:3
883:11,20 884:14
885:15 886:1,7

hear 858:14 862:21
863:2 878:12 886:10

heard 866:11 874:3
877:13

hearing 854:6,10,14
866:12 867:6 873:15
880:14 883:23 884:1

heat 872:18,20 873:3
helpful 872:9
Holsman 854:24

Honor 855:22 868:2,
22 878:1,19

hopes 865:15

hour 873:16,17
house 874:22 876:23
Housing 856:13,15
huge 861:14

hundred 876:20
877:1878:10,15 885:9

H

handful 872:11

Hatcher 854:1,3
855:11,20 856:1,7,12,
17,20,24 857:5,12,23
858:12,15 862:6,20,23
863:3,6,12,22 864:3,
15,21 865:21 866:19

identify 884:8

Il 857:3

impact 860:4
implement 882:17
improve 883:5
improvement 862:16

improvements
882:10

include 871:13 872:3
876:10,12 885:20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108, Vol.

XV ndex:

i ncl uded. . Mat t

included 870:12,13,
25871:11,15,24

includes 886:20
including 865:12

income 861:18
882:10

increase 865:8
increases 882:20
incremental 878:4
incur 878:10

incurred 876:15
877:22 886:21

indirectly 861:9

individual 859:1
885:6

Industrial 856:8

information 855:18,
24 870:4

initial 877:11
injuries 865:10
inspection 868:15

installation 873:11
877:11 878:6,14

installed 873:12
876:5 878:8,9

instance 878:3
instances 877:15
intend 858:17

intended 862:10
874:14,19 875:11
885:4

intent 860:8

intention 857:15
868:4 876:19

intentions 857:16
interest 865:17 879:9
interested 885:12
internet 854:10

interstate 859:15,21
intervened 858:21

Intervenors 856:2
866:25

inure 883:5
inventory 871:14,15
invited 856:3
involved 861:9
involvement 883:4
involves 863:25

issue 863:25 867:16,
25 868:11,12,19
869:16,17 872:7,13
880:5

issues 858:1,4,5
864:6 865:1,5,16
866:4,7,9,10,11,13
867:9,12 870:20
886:12,17

issuing 871:18
872:10

item 872:14 884:6,21

items 865:7,9,11
868:5,9

Jamie 855:15 865:24
jargon 879:9
Jefferson 857:10
Jim 855:14

John 855:23 878:21
880:1

joining 859:11

judge 854:1,3 855:6,
11,13,20 856:1,7,12,
14,17,18,20,22,24
857:5,7,12,22,23
858:12,15 862:6,20,23
863:3,6,12,17,22
864:3,12,15,21
865:21,23 866:19

868:10,24 869:6,12,
15,25 870:3,7,10,17
871:2,5,6,9 872:9,12,
24 873:5 874:13,24
875:3,4,18 876:1,2,9,
18 877:5,12 878:16,
20,22 879:8,25 880:3,
15,16 881:1,4,8,17,21,
23 882:3,6 883:11,14,
20 884:1,14,24 885:15
886:1,7,15

July 858:9 862:14
863:15,24 864:5,8,10,
24 866:22 867:4,13,17
868:14 869:1 870:21
872:14 878:17 880:7,
12 881:10,11 886:8,9

jump 886:6
June 876:5

K

Keathley 863:9
Kevin 855:16 866:15
kids 861:20

kind 867:8 874:20

Kolkmeyer 854:25
880:15,17,18,24

Krick 886:23

label 855:14

language 873:9
877:7

large 859:12,13
largest 866:20
law 854:3 857:3,9

laws 884:7,18,22,23
885:2

layers 885:1
Legal 856:20,23

legislature 859:3,5
Leighton 857:9
Lew 863:9

Lewis 857:8
limited 882:10
lines 855:2876:11
Linhares 856:14,15
list 856:2 867:12
listed 867:17

lobbying 867:16
868:1,4

local 859:16 860:5
long 874:8
longer 872:2873:3
looked 867:11

lot 862:10877:14
Louie 857:2861:24

Louis 855:9 860:23,
25

low-income 882:21,
24

LP 871:21
lumped 868:7

M

make 866:23 879:18
882:9 883:21

making 858:10 867:9

manner 865:16
873:22 883:4

manually 874:25
875:12

margin 860:21
mark 873:16,17
market 855:9 859:14

Matt 855:8 868:2
876:18 884:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021-0108, Vol . I Xdex:

maxi nmum . Par t ner

maximum 860:18

measurement
865:13 874:23

MECG 856:6
mechanism 879:23
medical 882:19
meeting 854:8
members 883:18
mentioned 854:16
met-- 873:11

meter 872:19,22
873:8,25 874:16,21
875:2,6,7,8,13,20,21,
23 876:14 877:9,11,
14,19 878:8,9,12
879:3,5,21,22,23

metering 860:2
873:11,13 876:17,21,
24 878:6

meters 873:18,20,21,
22,23 874:5,7,15,25
875:5 876:3,5 879:2

methodology 879:5
middle 878:11
Midwest 856:4
MIEC 856:11

million 869:19,21
871:13

Mills 857:7,9
minimum 885:10
Minus 871:7

minute 873:16,17
884:12 886:4

minutes 870:6
missed 864:14
Mississippi 861:1

Missouri 855:7,9,23
856:8,17,19,21,24
857:11 858:20,25
859:3 862:12 865:12

873:2 876:2 885:25
modified 862:15
moment 864:9
Monday 873:16
month 874:25 875:9
morning 854:1

move 864:10 866:23
867:1 869:15 870:18
872:6,13 880:8 881:1,
4 884:14 886:2,5

MRT 860:25

multi-family 882:21,
25

municipalities
885:10

municipality 885:6,8,
19

municipality-
enacted 885:18

mute 854:12
muted 862:24

Myers 855:13,15
863:16,17 864:1
865:22,23,24 867:8
870:3,8,15 877:5
881:4,9,22,24 883:12,
14

874:1,18 876:4
Niemeier 855:8
Noekler 872:1
noise 854:13

non-contested
866:10

Non-unanimous
861:7 862:14 881:2
882:4,8

noncludal 882:24
normalized 871:22

not-for-profit 858:24
859:17

note 854:22 867:15
868:16

number 858:1 860:7
862:1 869:17 871:13
885:25

numbers 881:6
884:12 885:18

numerous 857:4
865:18

o)

N

narrow 863:25
National 856:12,15
natural 859:10,21
nature 866:18
necessarily 879:4

needed 870:2 873:3
883:7

negotiations 866:3
net 882:11
network 873:25

obtaining 862:18

Office 855:21,23
867:1

omnibus 866:21
on-the-record 854:4
one-time 877:9
online 867:3

OPC 878:21
OPEBS 886:13,19,21

open 858:4 859:14
869:23

opening 857:17,19
858:18 883:13

operating 879:19

Opitz 856:18,19
opposing 879:24

opt 876:16,24 877:10
878:13 879:2,20

opt-out 872:14,19,23
873:2,8 875:5 879:3

option 873:10 874:21
opts 875:6,20

order 871:19 872:10
878:9 880:5 885:21

ordinances 885:5,10,
19

original 861:3 867:12
868:12,19

outcome 885:21
outgo 861:18
outreach 882:25
outstanding 858:5

P

Paisner 857:10
pandemic 854:7

paragraph 867:17
868:6,13,17 869:2,9,
11,17 870:23 872:15,
16 881:11 884:3

part 854:18 868:5,8
882:14

partial 864:24 886:11,
16

participate 861:16
participating 880:10
participation 861:18

parties 854:19 858:2
861:8 863:14 864:4
866:22 883:21 884:8,
18

parties' 857:16
Partner 882:16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR- 2021- 0108, VoIndeXv passed..regul ations

passed 859:6

Paul 856:22
paying 882:13
Payment 882:16
pension 886:18
pensions 886:12,21
percent 860:21

perfect 857:23 863:6
870:10,17 872:12
881:8

periods 860:18
person 874:16

perspective 866:8,9
8776

phone 854:21 880:11
phonetic 882:24

physically 874:16,22
875:17

Pilot 882:18

pin 885:15
pipeline 860:23
pipelines 859:15
plan 886:7
planned 863:18
Plescia 856:10

point 877:3,7,20,23
879:1,7

points 862:10
polar 880:23
posed 866:6

position 866:1
867:22

post-employment
886:18

potentially 885:11
prefer 863:19,21

premises 868:16

875:17

presentation 854:4
857:19 864:4 866:23
883:21 886:11

presented 867:12
presiding 854:3
press 854:21 862:24
pretty 863:7

previously 867:20
873:12

price 861:2
private 854:18

procedure 868:13
869:10

proceed 854:14
858:19

proceedings 886:23

process 861:22
878:11

product 865:2

program 858:8 859:7
860:12 862:15 882:10,
11,16,18 883:1

programs 882:22,25
883:5

propane 870:18,22,
23 871:1,10,12,14,20,
23 872:2,3 880:5,19,
23 885:21

property 877:16,18
886:13,19

proposed 860:12
868:17 872:23

protocol 864:13

provide 870:4,9
881:7 884:17,23 885:3

provided 855:18,25
provision 879:3,19

provisions 862:17

Public 855:21,24
861:12 867:1

pull 885:11
purchase 859:13,22
purchaser 859:13
purchasing 859:10
put 885:15

Q

quantify 869:22
quantity 860:17

question 866:6
868:19 869:5,19
870:11 871:7,25
872:21 875:18 876:9
877:12,17,22 880:19
884:15,22

questions 862:1,3
863:10 864:8,10,17
865:19 866:17,24
867:2,4,7 871:17,20
872:11 874:9 878:17
880:6,12 883:8,19,24,
25 886:8,24

quick 854:11

quickly 859:19
861:11 880:4

quote 873:9

R

R-13 868:15
R-25 868:12,20 869:4
Rachel 855:8

rate 858:1865:1
868:5,9 886:22

rate-base 870:24
871:10,13 872:4

rates 870:12,14,25
871:11 872:5 881:18

reach 861:11

reached 858:3

read 860:15871:17
872:16 873:11,13,20,
21,25 874:6,10,12,15,
22875:1,2,12,21
876:4,6,7

reading 872:19,22
873:8 874:9,11,16
877:17 879:23

readings 874:1
reads 875:16
ready 886:3

real 880:4,20
reasonable 866:4

rebuttal 867:22 872:1
876:11

receipts 884:2,4,5,9,
20 885:7

receiving 873:9
879:20

recent 860:19 861:6

recommendation
872:10

recommending
876:13

reconciled 886:22

record 854:19,22
855:18,25 857:3
858:19 867:16 874:23

recovered 879:13
referenced 881:12
referencing 867:24

referring 866:21
884:18

refused 875:23
refusing 873:10
regs 873:4

regulations 869:4
872:17

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108, Vol I ndéx:

regul atory.. Staff

regulatory 854:3
861:22

reimburse 876:20
877:2

rejected 868:18
related 876:15 879:22

relating 868:12
886:18

release 860:17
remaining 883:16
remains 858:4
remote 874:9,11

remotely 873:11,13
874:10,11 876:7

removal 873:12

removed 867:20
872:25

renamed 872:18,22
Renew 856:17,19
repeat 871:6
replace 877:19

replaced 872:22
878:7

replacements
877:14

replacing 873:2
replicate 858:17

represent 857:25
858:24 865:11

represents 862:16
864:25 882:8

request 877:10
885:17

requesting 873:12
required 856:3

requirement 860:1
865:8 867:23

reserve 858:11

residential 873:10,
18,23

resolution 857:25
858:5 861:14 864:25
865:4,6

resolutions 866:4
resolve 866:7 869:5

resolved 858:3
865:17

resolves 866:9
886:17

respond 872:8

responses 871:19
880:5

restating 879:9
resulted 865:7
retain 879:2
revenue 865:8 867:23

revenue-related
865:6

revenues 871:22,24
reviewing 885:13
Richard 857:1
Rieske's 873:14
River 861:1
Robert 872:1
rolling 860:19
rollover 882:23
rounding 869:20
rule 873:7,9 874:10

rules 869:4 872:17
873:4

running 870:15
Rupp 854:25 859:4

S

safety 860:21

sales 871:23
satellites 874:4

scenarios 874:18

school 856:24 858:7,
9,11,20,25 859:1,7,17

860:3,12,20 862:12,
15,17 864:5

schools 859:9 860:10

861:15,17,20 862:18

Scott 863:9 869:25
871:2 872:25 880:22

second-to-last 877:8

section 859:8 869:3
sell 859:20
Senat-- 859:4
send 875:12,16
sense 870:19
sentence 877:8
separate 857:21

service 862:19
873:10

Services 856:20,23
set 854:5862:13

set-up 874:8 876:14
877:2,9 878:15

settlement 863:15
865:7 866:21,22
877:24 883:16,22

Shaylyn 883:10

sheet 868:12,15,20
869:4 885:24,25

sheets 884:9
short 870:5
shortly 860:17

signatories 865:3
869:2 882:9

signatory 865:25
significant 858:1

Silvey 854:23
similar 874:6
similarly 860:10
simpler 875:19

sir 856:5 858:15
879:25

situations 874:14
876:14

slowly 854:14

sort 859:11 860:8
868:7

sounds 857:23
858:12 872:7 886:7

source 860:25
speak 863:15879:24
speaking 857:24

specific 865:9,20
869:22 883:15 884:8

specifically 867:10
868:18 869:4 885:8

speech 862:2
spell 880:20

Spire 855:4,7 857:18
860:13,23 862:2,12
864:11 865:12 867:19,
22,24 869:23 870:1
871:3,16,25 872:7,25
873:1,18 876:2
880:19,22 881:14,15,
16,20,25 882:1,5,14,
17,22 883:6 884:4,17,
20,22,25 885:25
886:17

Spire's 861:2871:24
872:17

spoke 867:8
Sr 857:2
St 855:9 860:23,25

Staff 855:12,16,17
861:11 862:13 863:18
865:24 866:3,16,17

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC
573. 999. 2662

VWAV TI GERCR. COM




GR-2021- 0108, Vol.

Xvidex:

Staff's..vortex

870:2,15 876:10 878:2
881:5 883:12,15,18
886:17

Staff's 863:23 866:1,8
877:5881:13

stakeholder 883:4
stand 862:1

standard 860:9
876:16 877:11 878:6

standing 874:16
stands 884:5

star 854:21 862:25
867:2 880:11

start 855:4 864:11
882:5 886:13

started 855:3
stated 872:1873:17

statement 858:10
863:8,23 867:22 877:6

statements 857:18

states 862:1 869:2
872:17 873:9 884:4

statute 859:18 860:1
861:3 885:17

statutes 885:3

step 854:15

steps 865:11

stip 863:19
stipulated 869:20,21

stipulation 857:15,21
858:8 861:7 862:14
863:15,24 864:5,8,11,
25 867:5,17 868:6,14,
17 869:1,18 870:21,
22,25 871:11 872:14,
15 876:10,12 877:8
878:17 880:7,9,13
881:2 882:5,8 883:25
884:19 886:3,10,12,16

stipulations 857:14,
25 858:2 865:25

867:14 886:9

Stokes 855:17 866:15
868:22,23,24,25
869:9,14

storage 870:18,22,24
871:1,10,12,21 880:5,
19

STP 859:7 860:12
streaming 854:9
Street 855:9 857:10
submitted 867:25

subparagraph
868:11

suggestion 876:10,
13877:4

summer 860:18
support 862:18
swap 877:23 878:12

T
takes 863:5
talking 873:7

tariff 860:4,9,12
862:16 863:11 865:14
866:13 868:12,14,20
872:23 884:6,9,21
885:24

tariffs 873:4

tax 884:2,4,5,9,20
885:7 886:19

taxes 886:13
taxing 860:5 885:6
technical 866:17,18

technician 874:21
875:12

telemetry 860:2
telephone 854:8
terms 874:9,11

testimony 872:1
873:14 874:3 876:11
877:13 879:12

therm 873:1

thinking 857:20
875:19

Thompson 855:16
866:15

Tim 856:19 886:23

time 859:3870:5
871:3,20 872:8 875:12
880:9 883:7

time-consuming
885:14

times 857:4
timing 881:8

today 854:4 856:3
861:8 863:10 880:10
883:8

total 871:21881:11,
14,16,19,22

touch 870:20

track 871:3
tracked 886:22
tracker 886:20
tracking 875:25
Transmission 861:1
transmits 873:25
transmitting 874:20

transportation 858:7
859:7,21,23 860:12
862:15,17 864.6

transported 859:14
treated 860:10 868:4
trip 876:21877:1,3
true 870:3

Trust 856:13,16

turn 882:4,5 883:12,
23

typing 854:20

U

ultimately 883:5

ultrasonic 873:20
874:5 875:5,6,13
876:5877:21 879:2,6,
14,21

understand 879:23

understandable
858:13

understanding
861:13 867:21 879:1,
11

uniform 860:9 865:12

unmute 854:21 863:1
880:11

unmuting 854:15
864:9

usage 868:13 869:9
users 862:24

utilities 859:20 860:5,
11

utility 858:22 859:16
utility's 859:22
utilize 882:23

\Y

van 873:20,23 874:2,6
875:22 876:6

van-read 874:18
versus 875:16
Vicinity 857:6,8
video 854:8
virtually 854:8
voluminous 885:13
vortex 880:23

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021-0108, Vol. XV | ndex:

wait..years

w

wait 863:20

wanted 876:24
878:25 879:18

warning 854:17
Webex 854:8,11,17
website 854:10,11

Weitzel 863:10
869:25 870:1 871:2,6
872:9,24,25 880:21,22

Weitzel's 867:22

West 860:14 869:23
870:13 873:19,21
874:7 881:7,14,16,20,
25

West's 882:1
widen 882:11
winter 860:18
wishes 879:24
withdrawn 867:25
witnesses 865:18
Woodsmall 856:5,6
words 875:1

work 861:25 865:4
worked 879:10
working 860:7 885:22
wrap 880:4
written 860:16

Y

Yates 883:10

year 858:23 882:23
yearly 881:18,19
years 860:19 869:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 852
	Page 853
	Page 854
	Page 855
	Page 856
	Page 857
	Page 858
	Page 859
	Page 860
	Page 861
	Page 862
	Page 863
	Page 864
	Page 865
	Page 866
	Page 867
	Page 868
	Page 869
	Page 870
	Page 871
	Page 872
	Page 873
	Page 874
	Page 875
	Page 876
	Page 877
	Page 878
	Page 879
	Page 880
	Page 881
	Page 882
	Page 883
	Page 884
	Page 885
	Page 886
	Page 887
	Page 888
	Page 889
	Page 890

	Word Index
	Index: 1..annually
	1 (3)
	1,246,202 (1)
	10 (2)
	10.7 (1)
	100 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	12,417 (1)
	12th (3)
	14 (1)
	19-- (2)
	2 (2)
	2,000 (1)
	2,115,294 (1)
	20 (1)
	2002 (4)
	2021 (8)
	21 (1)
	221 (1)
	22nd (1)
	23rd (8)
	25th (1)
	28 (1)
	29 (1)
	29th (1)
	2nd (1)
	3 (4)
	30 (4)
	30th (15)
	31st (1)
	36 (1)
	380 (1)
	393.310 (1)
	3rd (1)
	4 (1)
	4,116,015 (1)
	40 (1)
	41 (1)
	423,059 (1)
	45 (2)
	45-G (1)
	5 (1)
	501(C)(6) (1)
	587,904 (1)
	5th (7)
	6 (1)
	6.2 (2)
	63101 (1)
	650,000 (1)
	65101 (1)
	6th (1)
	700 (1)
	8 (3)
	823,203 (1)
	AAO (2)
	Absolutely (2)
	accounts (1)
	actual (2)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	addition (5)
	additional (8)
	address (5)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (3)
	adequate (1)
	adjusted (1)
	adjusting (1)
	adjustment (3)
	Adriane (1)
	Advisors (1)
	affordable (1)
	afternoon (8)
	aggregation (2)
	agree (4)
	agreed (5)
	agreed-upon (1)
	agreeing (1)
	agreement (17)
	agreements (3)
	ahead (5)
	ALJ (1)
	allowance (1)
	allowed (1)
	alternative (1)
	AMI (2)
	amortization (4)
	amortized (1)
	amount (13)
	amounts (1)
	AMR (7)
	Andrew (1)
	announcements (1)
	annually (1)

	Index: antennas..Commissioner
	antennas (1)
	anticipate (1)
	Aplington (15)
	Aplington's (1)
	apologize (1)
	app (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (6)
	appears (1)
	Appendix (1)
	applicable (5)
	application (1)
	apply (6)
	appreciates (1)
	approved (1)
	approximately (1)
	areas (1)
	arrearages (1)
	assessment (1)
	assets (2)
	assist (2)
	assistance (2)
	association (4)
	assumption (1)
	attached (2)
	attachment (1)
	attendance (1)
	audio (1)
	August (14)
	authorities (1)
	authority (1)
	automated (3)
	availability (1)
	back (7)
	background (1)
	bad (1)
	balancing (1)
	Barrs (2)
	based (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (13)
	believes (2)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (1)
	bill (2)
	billing (1)
	bills (2)
	black (3)
	Board (3)
	Boards' (2)
	Bockstruck (18)
	Bolivar (1)
	book (1)
	box (3)
	briefly (1)
	broadens (1)
	broke (1)
	broken (3)
	Brownlee (11)
	Bryan (1)
	budget (1)
	built (2)
	bunch (1)
	burden (1)
	Busch (1)
	calculate (2)
	calculated (1)
	calculation (1)
	call (3)
	call-in (2)
	capacity (4)
	capture (1)
	care (1)
	case (14)
	cases (5)
	Cave (1)
	Ccf (2)
	Chairman (1)
	change (1)
	charge (5)
	charged (2)
	Charles (1)
	chat (2)
	check (2)
	citation (2)
	City (1)
	Claire (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (2)
	Clizer (13)
	co-deliver (1)
	cold (1)
	Coleman (2)
	collaboration (1)
	collected (1)
	collection (1)
	collective (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (4)
	Commission (17)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (18)

	Index: Commissioners..end
	Commissioners (2)
	communicated (1)
	company (22)
	company's (5)
	compared (1)
	compensate (1)
	competent (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (2)
	conference (1)
	confirm (1)
	confirmation (1)
	confirmed (1)
	conform (2)
	conformity (2)
	confusion (2)
	consolidated (1)
	constitute (1)
	Consumers (3)
	contact (2)
	contained (1)
	content (3)
	contested (1)
	contribute (1)
	cooperative (1)
	copies (2)
	corporation (2)
	correct (3)
	cost (4)
	cost-of-service (1)
	costs (2)
	Council (1)
	counsel (7)
	counsel's (1)
	Counselor (2)
	couple (3)
	cover (2)
	covered (2)
	covering (1)
	covers (1)
	Covid (2)
	COVID-19 (3)
	create (1)
	created (2)
	critical (2)
	current (3)
	Curt (1)
	Curtis (2)
	customer (12)
	customer's (1)
	customers (12)
	daily (2)
	damages (1)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	day (1)
	days (1)
	deal (3)
	Dean (1)
	debt (1)
	decision (1)
	defined (1)
	delivered (1)
	depreciation (6)
	designed (2)
	determined (1)
	device (6)
	devices (1)
	dials (2)
	Diana (1)
	diaphragm (11)
	directly (1)
	discrepancy (1)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (1)
	disposition (1)
	distinction (1)
	distribution (1)
	district (1)
	districts (1)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	dollar (7)
	dollars (9)
	donations (2)
	draft (3)
	drive (1)
	drives (2)
	driving (2)
	drops (1)
	due (2)
	dues (1)
	East (14)
	Eastern (1)
	effective (1)
	efficiency (1)
	effort (1)
	eligible (1)
	employee (1)
	enabling (1)
	enacted (1)
	end (4)

	Index: ends..include
	ends (1)
	energy (6)
	engineering (1)
	enhances (1)
	entered (3)
	entries (1)
	equipment (3)
	Ervin (3)
	estimating (3)
	Eubanks' (3)
	event (1)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone's (1)
	evidentiary (3)
	Excellent (4)
	exclusively (1)
	excused (2)
	exercise (1)
	Exhibit (1)
	existing (4)
	expense (14)
	expensive (2)
	experts (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	extensive (1)
	facilitate (1)
	facilities (2)
	fact (1)
	factors (1)
	fairly (1)
	favor (1)
	February (2)
	feel (2)
	file (3)
	filed (3)
	final (1)
	finally (2)
	financial (2)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	fine (2)
	finished (1)
	firm (2)
	fiscal (1)
	fixed (3)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	found (2)
	fourth (3)
	free (1)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	functionality (1)
	functioning (1)
	functions (1)
	funding (2)
	funds (2)
	future (1)
	gas (12)
	gave (1)
	general (4)
	generally (3)
	give (10)
	Goldie (1)
	good (10)
	GR-2021-0108 (1)
	great (3)
	gross (6)
	group (2)
	GRT (3)
	guess (1)
	handful (1)
	Hatcher (63)
	hear (5)
	heard (3)
	hearing (9)
	heat (3)
	helpful (1)
	Holsman (1)
	Honor (5)
	hopes (1)
	hour (2)
	house (2)
	Housing (2)
	huge (1)
	hundred (5)
	identify (1)
	II (1)
	impact (1)
	implement (1)
	improve (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (1)
	include (5)

	Index: included..Matt
	included (6)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	income (2)
	increase (1)
	increases (1)
	incremental (1)
	incur (1)
	incurred (3)
	indirectly (1)
	individual (2)
	Industrial (1)
	information (3)
	initial (1)
	injuries (1)
	inspection (1)
	installation (4)
	installed (4)
	instance (1)
	instances (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (5)
	intent (1)
	intention (3)
	intentions (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	internet (1)
	interstate (2)
	intervened (1)
	Intervenors (2)
	inure (1)
	inventory (2)
	invited (1)
	involved (1)
	involvement (1)
	involves (1)
	issue (11)
	issues (18)
	issuing (2)
	item (3)
	items (5)
	Jamie (3)
	jargon (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (1)
	John (3)
	joining (1)
	judge (92)
	July (24)
	jump (1)
	June (1)
	Keathley (1)
	Kevin (2)
	kids (1)
	kind (2)
	Kolkmeyer (5)
	Krick (1)
	label (1)
	language (2)
	large (2)
	largest (1)
	law (3)
	laws (5)
	layers (1)
	Legal (2)
	legislature (2)
	Leighton (1)
	Lew (1)
	Lewis (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (2)
	Linhares (2)
	list (2)
	listed (1)
	lobbying (3)
	local (2)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	lot (2)
	Louie (3)
	Louis (3)
	low-income (2)
	LP (1)
	lumped (1)
	make (4)
	making (2)
	manner (3)
	manually (2)
	margin (1)
	mark (2)
	market (2)
	Matt (4)

	Index: maximum..Partner
	maximum (1)
	measurement (2)
	MECG (1)
	mechanism (1)
	medical (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met-- (1)
	meter (29)
	metering (7)
	meters (13)
	methodology (1)
	middle (1)
	Midwest (1)
	MIEC (1)
	million (3)
	Mills (2)
	minimum (1)
	Minus (1)
	minute (4)
	minutes (1)
	missed (1)
	Mississippi (1)
	Missouri (19)
	modified (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	month (2)
	morning (1)
	move (13)
	MRT (1)
	multi-family (2)
	municipalities (1)
	municipality (3)
	municipality-enacted (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	Myers (20)
	narrow (1)
	National (2)
	natural (2)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (3)
	negotiations (1)
	net (1)
	network (4)
	Niemeier (1)
	Noekler (1)
	noise (1)
	non-contested (1)
	Non-unanimous (5)
	noncludal (1)
	normalized (1)
	not-for-profit (2)
	note (3)
	number (6)
	numbers (4)
	numerous (2)
	obtaining (1)
	Office (3)
	omnibus (1)
	on-the-record (1)
	one-time (1)
	online (1)
	OPC (1)
	OPEBS (3)
	open (3)
	opening (4)
	operating (1)
	Opitz (2)
	opposing (1)
	opt (6)
	opt-out (7)
	option (2)
	opts (2)
	order (5)
	ordinances (4)
	original (4)
	outcome (1)
	outgo (1)
	outreach (1)
	outstanding (1)
	Paisner (1)
	pandemic (1)
	paragraph (13)
	part (4)
	partial (3)
	participate (1)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (9)
	parties' (1)
	Partner (1)

	Index: passed..regulations
	passed (1)
	Paul (1)
	paying (1)
	Payment (1)
	pension (1)
	pensions (2)
	percent (1)
	perfect (6)
	periods (1)
	person (1)
	perspective (3)
	phone (2)
	phonetic (1)
	physically (3)
	Pilot (1)
	pin (1)
	pipeline (1)
	pipelines (1)
	plan (1)
	planned (1)
	Plescia (2)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	polar (1)
	posed (1)
	position (2)
	post-employment (1)
	potentially (1)
	prefer (2)
	premises (2)
	presentation (6)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	press (2)
	pretty (1)
	previously (2)
	price (1)
	private (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	product (1)
	program (10)
	programs (3)
	propane (17)
	property (4)
	proposed (3)
	protocol (1)
	provide (6)
	provided (2)
	provision (2)
	provisions (1)
	Public (4)
	pull (1)
	purchase (2)
	purchaser (1)
	purchasing (1)
	put (1)
	quantify (1)
	quantity (1)
	question (17)
	questions (25)
	quick (1)
	quickly (3)
	quote (1)
	R-13 (1)
	R-25 (3)
	Rachel (1)
	rate (5)
	rate-base (4)
	rates (6)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	read (21)
	reading (8)
	readings (1)
	reads (2)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	reasonable (1)
	rebuttal (3)
	receipts (6)
	receiving (2)
	recent (3)
	recommendation (1)
	recommending (1)
	reconciled (1)
	record (8)
	recovered (1)
	referenced (1)
	referencing (1)
	referring (2)
	refused (1)
	refusing (1)
	regs (1)
	regulations (2)

	Index: regulatory..Staff
	regulatory (2)
	reimburse (2)
	rejected (1)
	related (2)
	relating (2)
	release (1)
	remaining (1)
	remains (1)
	remote (2)
	remotely (5)
	removal (1)
	removed (2)
	renamed (2)
	Renew (2)
	repeat (1)
	replace (1)
	replaced (2)
	replacements (1)
	replacing (1)
	replicate (1)
	represent (3)
	represents (3)
	request (2)
	requesting (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (3)
	reserve (1)
	residential (3)
	resolution (6)
	resolutions (1)
	resolve (2)
	resolved (2)
	resolves (2)
	respond (1)
	responses (2)
	restating (1)
	resulted (1)
	retain (1)
	revenue (2)
	revenue-related (1)
	revenues (3)
	reviewing (1)
	Richard (1)
	Rieske's (1)
	River (1)
	Robert (1)
	rolling (1)
	rollover (1)
	rounding (1)
	rule (3)
	rules (3)
	running (1)
	Rupp (2)
	safety (1)
	sales (2)
	satellites (1)
	scenarios (1)
	school (16)
	schools (6)
	Scott (5)
	second-to-last (1)
	section (2)
	sell (1)
	Senat-- (1)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	sentence (1)
	separate (1)
	service (2)
	Services (2)
	set (2)
	set-up (5)
	settlement (7)
	Shaylyn (1)
	sheet (7)
	sheets (1)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	signatories (3)
	signatory (1)
	significant (1)
	Silvey (1)
	similar (1)
	similarly (1)
	simpler (1)
	sir (3)
	situations (2)
	slowly (1)
	sort (3)
	sounds (4)
	source (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specific (5)
	specifically (4)
	speech (1)
	spell (1)
	Spire (46)
	Spire's (3)
	spoke (1)
	Sr (1)
	St (3)
	Staff (20)

	Index: Staff's..vortex
	Staff's (5)
	stakeholder (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (4)
	standing (1)
	stands (1)
	star (4)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	stated (2)
	statement (5)
	statements (1)
	states (5)
	statute (4)
	statutes (1)
	step (1)
	steps (1)
	stip (1)
	stipulated (2)
	stipulation (41)
	stipulations (6)
	Stokes (8)
	storage (9)
	STP (2)
	streaming (1)
	Street (2)
	submitted (1)
	subparagraph (1)
	suggestion (3)
	summer (1)
	support (1)
	swap (2)
	takes (1)
	talking (1)
	tariff (15)
	tariffs (1)
	tax (7)
	taxes (1)
	taxing (2)
	technical (2)
	technician (2)
	telemetry (1)
	telephone (1)
	terms (2)
	testimony (6)
	therm (1)
	thinking (2)
	Thompson (2)
	Tim (2)
	time (8)
	time-consuming (1)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	today (6)
	total (6)
	touch (1)
	track (1)
	tracked (1)
	tracker (1)
	tracking (1)
	Transmission (1)
	transmits (1)
	transmitting (1)
	transportation (8)
	transported (1)
	treated (2)
	trip (3)
	true (1)
	Trust (2)
	turn (4)
	typing (1)
	ultimately (1)
	ultrasonic (11)
	understand (1)
	understandable (1)
	understanding (4)
	uniform (2)
	unmute (3)
	unmuting (2)
	usage (2)
	users (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (2)
	utility's (1)
	utilize (1)
	van (6)
	van-read (1)
	versus (1)
	Vicinity (2)
	video (1)
	virtually (1)
	voluminous (1)
	vortex (1)

	Index: wait..years
	wait (1)
	wanted (3)
	warning (1)
	Webex (3)
	website (2)
	Weitzel (10)
	Weitzel's (1)
	West (11)
	West's (1)
	widen (1)
	winter (1)
	wishes (1)
	withdrawn (1)
	witnesses (1)
	Woodsmall (2)
	words (1)
	work (2)
	worked (1)
	working (2)
	wrap (1)
	written (1)
	Yates (1)
	year (2)
	yearly (2)
	years (2)



